
Construction 
Contract
Auditing

Thomas A. Mock, CIA, CCA
Director of Internal Audit

Lake County Schools

1



Overview of Session
• Types of Construction Contracts

• Architectural Agreement

• Contract Documents

• Bonds and Insurance Programs

• General Conditions

• Schedule of Values & Payment Applications

• Change Orders, Allowances & Contingences

• Logs, Reports, Schedules

• Subcontractors

• Construction Audit Program
2



3



Types of Construction Contracts

• Lump Sum (or Fixed Cost)

• Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)

• Time and Material

• Cost Plus

• Unit Price

• Design/Build

4



Contract Risks
for the Owner

Lump Sum Risk is directly on the contractor
Guaranteed Maximum Price Risk is shared
Time and Material Risk is on the Owner
Cost Plus Risk is on the Owner
Unit Price Risk is on the Owner
Design - Build Segregation of duties issue

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

SE
V

E
R

IT
Y

PROBABILITY

Type of Contract Explanation

Lump 
Sum

Time & 
Materials

GMP

Unit 
Price

Cost 
Plus

Design -
Build

5



Architectural Agreement
• Main Components 

– Recitals (outline or scope of work)
– Basic Services (CD, SD, DD, CD)
– Additional Services
– Compensation
– Reimbursable Expenses
– Exhibits

• Four Phases
– Concept Design (CD)
– Schematic Design (SD)
– Design Development (DD)
– Construction Documents (CD)

6



Contract Documents
• Must READ THEM and tab key areas in contract and create an 

Abstract listing out the key elements with contract language
Auditor: TM

Date:10/12/2018

# Key Abstract of Contract Contract Section Contract Terms Amendments

1

The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
for the Project 1st Amendment The Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Project pursuant to the Agreement is $4,997,462.67. 1st Amendment

2
General Requirements Attachment A The General Requirements of the Project are for the amount of $127,155.37

3
List of Alternates Section 04 List of Alternates show the deletion of two items in the contract: Delete Emergency Generator for $103,621 and 

Delete Relocation of existing Playground Equipment $9,108.

4

List of Allowances Section 05

List of Allowances provides three items: #1 Provide new canopy columns/footings at existing canopy to remain per 
A001 note, #2 Demolish existing sidewalk, provide new sidewalk and canopy column footing, and #3 Delete all new 
kitchen equipment and provide an allowance for any new kitchen equipment and to relocate any existing kitchen 
equipment.

5
List of Value Engineering Section 06 $881,666 value engineering changes to contract (see list of value engineering items)

6
Construction Manager Page 2 Wharton-Smith, Inc. 705 Monroe Road, Sanford, FL 32771

7
Architect-Engineer Page 3 GatorSkth Corp

8
Construction Manager's Services Article III

Narrative Reporting Subsystem: Monthly Executive Summary, Monthly Cost Narrative, Monthly Scheduling Narrative, 
Monthly Accounting Narrative, Monthly Construction Progress Report, Daily Construction Diary and Listing of all 
changes from the plans and specifications.

9
Bond

In accordance with provision of Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, the CM shall provide to the Owner, a 100% 
Performance Bond and a 100% Labor & Material Payment Bond each in an amount not less than the GMP, less Pre-
Construction Phase Fee.

10
Pre-Construction Services $9,936.48 or actual cost, whichever is less

11

General Conditions $240,100.85 or the actural cost

12

Overhead & Profit Fee for Construction 
Phase Article IX

4% of the Cost of Work, excluding the Pre-Construction Phase fee, Construction Phase General Condition Fee and 
the Overhead & Profit fee, and the Owner's contingency and the Builder's Risk Insurance and Construction 
Manager's liability insurance.

Abstract Of Key Contract Terms

Construction Project
Lake County Schools

Cypress Ridge Elementary Cafetorium

7



Bonds and Insurance Programs
• Performance Bond – guarantee by a surety that the work will be 

performed in the contractor fails to perform.

• Payment Bond – guarantee by a surety that labor and material costs will 
be paid if the contractor fails to pay.

• Insurance Requirements
– Workman Compensation
– Builder’s Risk
– General Commercial Liability
– Auto Liability
– Professional Liability
– Umbrella/Excess Liability

8



General Conditions

• Key Terms
– Cost of the Work
– Schedule of Values
– Contract Sum
– Payment Applications
– Architect’s Certificate for Payment
– Change Order Process and 

Definition

– Allowances & Alternates
– Award of Subcontracts
– Requests for Information (RFI)
– Permit, Fees and Notices
– Extensions of Time
– Superintendent

Sets forth many of the rights, responsibilities and relationships of the 
parties involved or of the contract.

9



Schedule of Values & 
Payment Application

• SOV shows the breakdown of the project by category (plumbing, 
electrical, concrete, mechanical, etc…)

• PA is construction lingo for the contractor’s invoice.  Normally issued 
monthly and are numbered from 1 to _ for the owner to pay for work 
completed/material stored.  The PA shows the total construction price, 
change orders total, the % of construction completed to date, the 
amount paid to date, and the amount owed on this PA.  

• Must be signed by contractor

• Approved by Architect

• Notarized

10



Change Orders

• A written instrument prepared by the Architect and signed by the 
Owner, Contractor & Architect…stating their agreement on 
changes in the Work, amount of adjustment in the contract sum 
and the extent of adjustment in time if any.  Change Orders should 
be sequentially numbered and a log should be maintained listing all 
Change Orders even if not accepted.

11



12



Allowances
 Cost of items whose exact character or level of quantity cannot be 

specified at the time of bidding and therefore cannot be accurately 
bid.  Example could be; carpeting, fountain, signage, landscaping, 
etc.

13

Auditor: TAM
Date: 9/11/2012

ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE SOURCE FOR ALLOWANCE AMOUNT BACK UP 
# TYPE OF ALLOWANCE SOURCE AMOUNT RECONCILIATION AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER SUFFICIENT Y/N
1 Mock-Up Modifications GMP #1 Exhibit A $3,000.00 GMP #1 Cost Event #5 ($3,000.00) $4,602.57 $1,602.57 YES
2 Fencing GMP #1 Exhibit A $20,000.00 Cost Event #10 Contingency Log ($20,000.00) $18,800.00 ($1,200.00) YES
3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Allowances $23,000.00 ($23,000.00) $23,402.57 $402.57

Cooper Health
Cancer Center

Audit of Allowances GMP #1

COST OF WORK



Construction Contingency

14

CI # Description Date Origin Cost Submitted Date Submitted Date Approved Amount Approved CCR #
Original Contingency Balance 173,013.00$              

001 PR 001 - AHU Motoer Starter MOD 11/15/2013 PR #1 (2,189.00)$         12/10/2013 1/10/2014 2,189.00$                  001
007 Elevator Battery Pack 12/4/2013 Submittal 834.00$             12/10/2013 1/13/2014 (834.00)$                   002
011 PR 005 - SE Parking Lot 12/13/2013 PR 005 (433,311.91)$     2/6/2014 6/19/2014 433,311.91$              012
018 RFI #011 - Chiller Yard Nema 3R Eqpt 1/31/2014 RFI #011 2,098.03$          2/18/2014 3/20/2014 (2,098.03)$                003
019 PR 008 - Freezer Truck Outlet 2/19/2014 PR 008 2,135.04$          3/7/2014 3/20/2014 (2,135.04)$                004
020 PR 009 - Door Bell 2/19/2014 PR 009 518.12$             3/14/2014 4/1/2014 (518.12)$                   005
024 Secondary Power Pull Box Delete 2/26/2014 Site (1,496.00)$         3/14/2014 4/1/2014 1,496.00$                  006
028 PR 011R2 - Existing Bldg CHW Tie Ins 4/25/2014 PR 011R2 5,925.52$          6/12/2014 6/30/2014 (5,925.52)$                014R
030 PR 013 - Premise Distribution 5/25/2014 Owner 169,193.08$      5/9/2014 5/25/2014 (169,193.08)$            009
031 Gave Valve BMS Delete Owner (433.00)$            9/17/2014 9/19/2014 433.00$                     017
033 General Trades Scope Delete 5/20/2014 Owner (24,540.00)$       5/20/2014 6/9/2014 24,540.00$                011
034 Footing Dampproofing Credit 5/22/2014 Owner (1,139.16)$         5/21/2014 6/30/2014 1,139.16$                  015
037 ASI #22 - TV Blocking 5/13/2014 ASI #22 2,178.38$          6/26/2014 8/15/2014 (2,178.38)$                016
040 Service Drive Revisions 7/22/2014 RFI #069 2,053.73$          10/1/2014 10/2/2014 (2,053.73)$                018
041 ASI #032 - CCTV Ceiling Height 8/28/2014 ASI #032 701.35$             10/23/2014 12/9/2014 (701.35)$                   019
042 PR 015 - CCTV Electrical Adds 9/2/2014 PR 015 3,778.02$          10/23/2014 12/9/2014 (3,778.02)$                020
045 East Play Lot Fencing Delete Owner (7,200.00)$         12/10/2014 12/17/2015 7,200.00$                  021
049 Menu Board Delete 12/9/2014 Owner (7,943.00)$         1/6/2015 1/23/2015 7,943.00$                  023
048 Projection Screen Changes Owner 2,567.16$          1/6/2015 1/23/2015 (2,567.16)$                024

Owner Contingency Balance (286,269.64)$     459,282.64$              

(191,982.43)$            
478,252.07$              

CI # Description Date Origin Cost Submitted Date Submitted Date Approved Amount Approved CCR #
Original Contingency Balance 273,827.00$              

024 PR 010 - Internactive TV Rough In 3/25/2014 PR 010 16,664.61$        4/10/2014 5/16/2014 (16,664.61)$              008
016 RFI #009 - LASS Power 1/15/2014 RFI #009 2,408.18$          5/20/2014 7/2/2014 (2,408.18)$                013R

19,072.79$        254,754.21$              

714,036.85$              

Owner Contingency Log - Eustis Heights Elementary School

CM Contingency Log - Eustis Heights Elementary School

Owner Contingency Used
Credit Back to Owner Contingency



Alternatives
 Optional aspects of construction or design that include an 

associated fixed price for bidding purposes.  Alternates may delete 
work from the project, require additional work or change the level 
of quality specified.  

 The Owner may choose whether or not to exercise the alternates as 
the project progresses, alternates provide the owner with an 
opportunity to modify the project to ensure that construction costs 
fall within a fixed budget.  Unlike with allowances, the final cost of 
an alternate is not adjusted.

15



Logs, Reports, Schedules
• These fall under the area of Controlling the Construction Process.  

These documents along with the Construction Team assist in 
organizing, monitoring and controlling the project from beginning 
to end.

– Monthly Construction Report
– Budget vs. Actual Cost Variance & Budget vs. Estimated Final Cost
– Field Reports (Daily Inspection Reports, Daily Progress, Photographs, 

Material delivery reports, Sign In/Out Logs, Safety meetings, etc.
– Request for Information Log, Backcharge Log, Equipment Log, Value 

Engineering Log, Submittals Log, etc.
– Schedule showing all key milestones and area completion dates from the 

beginning of the project until its completion.

16



Subcontractors

 Contractor shall furnish in writing to the Owner and the Architect 
the names of subcontractors proposed for each portion of the 
Work, i.e. the trade subcontractors who will compose the Schedule 
of Values (SOV) (this is also know as the Buyout).

17



Construction Audit Program
• IF the construction project has not begun, a decision can be made: 

when should the audit begin?  Should the audit start right away? 
Should it wait until the project is 50% complete?  Or, should it begin 
closer to the end of the project?  Some audit don’t begin until  after 
the project is fully complete?

Auditor Beg. Date Mid Date Close Date WP Ref.
A. Interview Owner's and/or Construction Mgmt.

1. Ask about outstanding Issues
2. Inquire about the potential for any current future or close out issues.

B. Review minutes from various mtgs.
C. Review contract documents

1. Prepare abstract of key terms & conditions TM 4/25/2019 N/A N/A C1.1
2. Prepare Construction Cost spreadsheet and compare SD to DD Costs

D. Construction In Process (CIP) - Obtain A/P listings of all payments
1. Prepare control schedule TM 5/25/2019 F1.1
2. Select large payment for review TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    a. Verify mathematical accuracy of pay app from previous pay app. TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    b. Recalculate retention & ensure amount retained agrees with provisions TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    c. Recalculate CM fee to agreement and/or % of completion TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    d. Recalculate fees, overhead and profit/markups to contract docs. TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    e. Ensure architect has issued certificate of payment with each pay app TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
    f. Sample and review amounts billed by subcontractors TM 7/18/2019 F1.1
3. Test payments from A/P journal to contractor

Lake County Schools
Construction ProjectAUDIT PROGRAM

Construction Audit Cypress Ridge Cafeteria Building

18



Other Areas
• Permits, Fees & Notices

• Owner Direct Purchasing (ODP)

• Labor Burden Rates

• Equipment Rental

• Self Performed Work

• Construction Extensions

• Project Close Out

• Punch List

19



Audit Program
• Interview Q&A

• Construction Contract

• Construction in Process

• Bidding Process

• Payment Applications

• Change Orders

• Subcontractor Agreements

• Contingency

• Allowances

• Architect 

• Job Cost Ledger

• Equipment Rental

• Close Out

• Monthly Reports/Meeting Minutes

20



Questions
&

Discussion

21


	Construction Contract�Auditing
	Overview of Session
	Slide Number 3
	Types of Construction Contracts
	Contract Risks�for the Owner�
	Architectural Agreement�
	Contract Documents
	Bonds and Insurance Programs
	General Conditions
	Schedule of Values & �Payment Application
	Change Orders
	Slide Number 12
	Allowances
	Construction Contingency
	Alternatives
	Logs, Reports, Schedules
	Subcontractors
	Construction Audit Program
	Other Areas
	Audit Program
	Questions�&�Discussion

